UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW 5107 LEESBURG PIKE, SUITE 2400 FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22041

In The Matter Of:

Raymond B. Thompson, Sr.

In Disciplinary Proceedings

Petition for Attorney Discipline Under 8 C.F.R. §292.3

## CONSENT ORDER OF DISBARMENT

The United States Department of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Service, by its counsel, and Raymond B. Thompson, Sr., Respondent, having appeared in open Court before the Honorable H. Jere Armstrong, Assistant Chief Immigration Judge on the 11th of January, 1994, hereby consent to the entry of the following Order of Disbarment as read into the record in open court:

Raymond B. Thompson, Sr., is hereby disbarred from practice before the Executive Office for Immigration Review (EOIR) and the Immigration and Naturalization Service (Service) until such time as he is readmitted to the practice of law in the District of Columbia; and is readmitted to practice before the Supreme Court of the United States and the United States District Court for the District of Columbia; and is no longer suspended from practice before the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia.

Upon Raymond B. Thompson, Sr.'s readmission to the practice of law in the District of Columbia and the Courts named above, Raymond B. Thompson, Sr. will file a "Petition for Readmission to Practice before the Executive Office for Immigration Review and the Immigration and Naturalization Service" with accompanying evidence. The Petition, and accompanying evidence, will be filed with EOIR and a copy will be served upon the Office of the General Counsel, Immigration and Naturalization Service, and Rachel A. McCarthy, Assistant Regional Counsel, Eastern Region, Immigration and Naturalization Service.

Dated: 1/19/94

H. Jere Armstrong Assistant Chief Immigration Judge